

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KAWA ORTHODONTICS, LLP.

Petitioner,

v.

SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
THE TREASURY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Michael Bekesha
Counsel of Record
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street, S.W., Ste. 800
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 646-5172
mbekesha@judicialwatch.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

PETITION FOR A WRIT
OF CERTIORARI1

DECISIONS BELOW.....1

JURISDICTION.....1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS
INVOLVED.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 I. Statutory Background2

 II. Factual Background4

 III. The Course of Proceedings6

REASONS FOR GRANTING
THE PETITION7

I.	Whether Prematurely Incurring Compliance Costs Confers Article III Standing Is an Important Federal Question	7
II.	The Panel’s Decision Conflicts with this Court’s Precedent	11
III.	The Panel’s Decision Conflicts with Decisions of Other Circuits	15
IV.	The Underlying Issue Is of Paramount Importance	16
	CONCLUSION.....	22
	APPENDIX.....	1a
	Judgment of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit	1a
	Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit	2a
	Order & Memorandum of the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Florida Granting Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss	21a

Per Curiam Order of
the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit
Denying Petitions for
Rehearing and Rehearing
En Banc28a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Association of Private Sector Colls. & Univs. v. Duncan,</i> 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Atlantic Mut. Ins. Co. v. Comm’r,</i> 523 U.S. 382 (1998)	8
<i>Board of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.,</i> 474 U.S. 361 (1986)	16, 17, 18
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	17, 18
<i>Florida v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,</i> 780 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (N.D. Fla. 2011)	13
<i>Florida v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,</i> 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011)	12, 13
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,</i> 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	14
<i>In re Aiken County,</i> 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	17, 18, 19, 20

<i>Liberty University, Inc. v. Lew</i> , 733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. Grandeau</i> , 528 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>National Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , __ U.S. __, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	12
<i>National Rifle Ass’n v. Magaw</i> , 132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Dole</i> , 802 F.2d 474 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	16
<i>Till v. SCS Credit Corp.</i> , 541 U.S. 465 (2004)	8
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Association, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	13, 14

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

26 U.S.C. § 4980H	3, 17
26 U.S.C. § 6055	3
26 U.S.C. § 6056	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
79 Fed. Reg. 8544 (Feb 12, 2014).....	6

Pub. L. No. 111-148, §1502(e),
124 Stat. 119, 2523, 17

Pub. L. No. 111-148, §1513(d),
124 Stat. 119, 2563, 17

Pub. L. No. 111-148, §1514(d),
124 Stat. 119, 257 3-4, 17

MISCELLANEOUS

Agency for Healthcare Research
and Quality, Medical Expenditure
Panel Survey, “Table I.A.1 - Number
of private-sector establishments by
firm size and selected characteristics:
United States, 2012”5

D. Herwitz & M. Barrett, Accounting
for Lawyers 221 (2d ed. 1997)8

Encyclopedia of Banking & Finance 1015
(9th ed. 1991)8

Fact Sheet, Final Regulations
Implementing Employer Shared
Responsibility Under the Affordable
Care Act for 2015, U.S. Department
of the Treasury5, 6

Letter from Douglas W. Elmendorf, Director, Congressional Budget Office, to the Hon. Paul Ryan, Chairman, Committee on the Budget, U.S. House of Representatives, Re: Analysis of the Administration's Announced Delay of Certain Requirements Under the Affordable Care Act, July 30, 2013	5
Louise Randofsky and Theo Francis, <i>Health-Law Mandate Put Off Again</i> , The Wall Street Journal (Feb. 11, 2014)	6
The White House, "The Affordable Care Act Increases Choice and Sav[es] Money for Small Businesses"	4
